
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 18 March 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Private Pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 2 (09.30 - 10.30) 

(Pages 1 - 30)  

National Union of Teachers Cymru (NUT) and Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru 

(UCAC) 

CYPE(4)-09-15 – Paper 1 

CYPE(4)-09-15 – Paper 2  

 

Owen Hathway, Wales Policy Officer – NUT Cymru 

Elaine Edwards, General Secretary – UCAC 

3 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 3 (10.30 - 11.30) 

(Pages 31 - 33)  

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and Local Education Authorities (LEA) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

CYPE(4)-09-15 – Paper 3 

 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Lifelong Learning, Leisure and 

Information – WLGA  

Daisy Seabourne, Lifelong Learning Policy Manager – WLGA  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

CYPE(4)-09-15 – Paper 1 

Inquiry into Supply Teaching 

Evidence from : NUT Cymru 

Consultation questions 

Question 1 - What are your views on whether there is a prevalence in 

the use of supply teachers on a planned and unplanned basis?  

Every school will have a need to call upon the assistance of supply 

teachers at some time.  
 

Planned use may include securing cover for staff whilst on maternity 

leave, secondments, CPD courses or school trips.  Unplanned cover 

will typically involve sudden absences due to illness or requests for 

leave of absence.  
 

Clearly the demand for use of supply teachers 
[...]
ften but not exclusively employed by agencies) to increase 

availability. 

Question 11 - Do you have any other comments or issues you wish to 

raise that have not been covered by the specific questions? 

We would highly recommend that you visit this survey conducted by 

the NUT into the issue for supply with our members.   
 

https://www.teachers.org.uk/files/supply-teacher-survey-aug-14-

am_0.pdf  

While it is not strictly an exclusive survey of only Welsh members 

many respondents do work, and have worked, in Wales and the 

concerns that are highlighted are evident in both nations. 

 

Pack Page 22

https://www.teachers.org.uk/files/supply-teacher-survey-aug-14-am_0.pdf
https://www.teachers.org.uk/files/supply-teacher-survey-aug-14-am_0.pdf


National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

ST 23 

Inquiry into Supply Teaching 

Evidence from : Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

 

Introduction 

 

UCAC welcomes the opportunity to respond to this study.  Supply teachers 

play an important role in education.  Maintaining a relationship with quality 

supply teachers can be crucially important to a school’s success when 

problems arise due to long-term illness. 

 

Losing a teacher for a time can affect a pupil’s education, and it is extremely 

important to be able to fill the vacancy in a professional manner with a 

teacher who is quickly able to establish a working relationship with pupils so 

that their education is not interrupted. 

 

It is equally as important to ensure that short-term absences are treated 

carefully.  By using quality supply teachers, uninterrupted education is 

ensured during periods of absence. 

 

The work of a supply teacher can be very difficult, and supply teachers’ 

working conditions have deteriorated during the past 10 years, especially as 

supply agencies have come into force in Wales. 

 

UCAC is very aware that there is a severe lack of supply teachers in some 

parts 
[...]
e is concern that there has been insufficient training for supply 

teachers to implement the Literacy Framework regarding the Welsh language 

in our schools.  The UCAC 2014 Survey shows this to be the case. 

UCAC 

January 2015 

Pack Page 32



  

National Assembly for Wales 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
CYPE(4)-09-15 – Paper 3 
Inquiry into Supply Teaching 
Evidence from : Welsh Local Government Association 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities 

in Wales, the three national park authorities and the three fire and rescue 

authorities.   

 

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy 

framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad 

range of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities 

they serve. 

 

3. The WLGA welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence to the Children and Young 

People Committee Inquiry into Supply Teaching. In drafting this response the WLGA 

is guided by a number of key principles which underpin the work of the Association. 

The WLGA believes that decisions about services should be taken as close point of 

delivery as possible and that the people and communities using those services 

should be as engaged as possible in their delivery.  It is also our belief that local 

services should be provided within a democratic framework of local accountability.   

 

4. The WLGA recognises that it is the role of the Welsh Government to set the strategic 

framework and policy direction for services at a national level and that it is the role 

of local government to deliver those services taking account of the local 

circumstances and pressures.  It is also recognised that services must be provided 

within a proportionate but effective regulatory framework to ensure that public 

resources are used appropriately and that services are delivered effe
[...]
feedback when supply teachers have been used. Work has also 

been undertaken to strengthen guidance for school and local authorities on 

safeguarding issues when looking to use supply teachers. In addition, the provision 

of appropriate information for supply teachers when they enter a school for the first 

time has been highlighted. If supply teachers receive accurate information about 

where the class is and what is expected for the coming lessons before they cover a 

class this can help them to deliver appropriately targeted lessons. 

 

11. It is essential that supply teachers have access to up to date continuous professional 

development opportunities. There are a number of ways that this can be achieved 

and is the subject of discussion during the development of the new Education 

Workforce Council (which replaces the GTCW). Working with preferred providers 

local authorities and schools can include supply teachers who work regularly within 

their area in local CPD arrangements. This provides formal professional development 

and also enables supply teachers to gain more informal knowledge about the 

schools and teachers within that area. This approach can be augmented by enabling 

access for supply teachers to national training and development opportunities. Given 

that over a third of registered supply teachers have qualified within the last 5 years, 

it is essential that they take an active part in CPD opportunities.  

 

12. In conclusion the use of supply teachers in schools in necessary to cover teachers 

absence in some circumstances. The management of teacher absence is the 

responsibility of schools, however, local authorities in Wales are working with 

schools and with supply teacher providers to ensure that children and young people 

are not disadvantaged by teacher absence or the use of supply teachers.  

 

Pack Page 33


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 2
	CYPE(4)-09-15 - Paper 1
	CYPE(4)-09-15 - Paper 2
	1 ucac.pdf
	Q17 If you haven't had access to training in the past two years, give the reason(s)? (tick one or more of the boxes)

	2  ucac .pdf
	Q16 How would you wish to receive training? (tick one or more of the boxes)



	3 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 3





Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 18 March 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.34 - 11.50 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2628  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones AM (Chair) 

Paul Davies AM (In place of Angela Burns AM) 

Keith Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Elaine Edwards, General Secretary, UCAC 

Owen Hathway, NUT Cymru 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association 

Daisy Seabourne, Welsh Local Government Association 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Annette Millett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

http://senedd.tv/en/2628


The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  Apologies were received from Angela 

Burns and John Griffiths.  Paul Davies substituted for Angela Burns.  

 

2 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 2  

The Committee heard evidence from NUT Cymru and UCAC.  

 

3 Inquiry into Supply Teaching - Evidence session 3  

The Committee heard evidence from the WLGA.  

 

The WLGA agreed to provide the Committee with the following: 

 

 Data from Local Authorities on teachers’ absences and the use of supply 

teachers; 

 Feedback which has been received from Local Authorities who have preferred 

providers; 

 Information on what performance management mechanisms local authorities 

have in place in relation to supply teachers; 

 Information on Framework Agreements which Local Authorities have with 

Agencies re CPD and training; 

 Confirm date the new Framework will commence from and end and whether 

Local Authorities will be committed to the new Framework; 

 Send Wrexham Council’s best practice policy provided to schools on supply 

teaching;  

 Provide Committee with the latest National model document; 

 Update Committee following discussions with Regional Consortia on the 

discipline procedures used by supply agencies. 

 


